

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: VKWBPB25P

Connection cable for WarmBag/ Pizzabag PRO & Delivery backpack PRO



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Connection Cable for Warmbag Pizzabag Pro and Delivery Backpack Pro (VKWBPB25P)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Connection Cable for Warmbag Pizzabag Pro and Delivery Backpack Pro. This product is designed to facilitate efficient power connection, ensuring that your food delivery experience is seamless and effective.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the cable is properly connected to a compatible power source. Do not use in wet or damp conditions to prevent electrical shock.
- **Usage Guidelines:** Only use the connection cable with the specified products (Warmbag Pizzabag Pro and Delivery Backpack Pro). Avoid modifying the cable in any way.
- **Heat Management:** Monitor the device during use. If the cable becomes hot to touch, disconnect it immediately and allow it to cool down.
- **Child Safety:** Keep the cable and any connected devices out of the reach of children to prevent accidental injury.
- **Damage Prevention:** Inspect the cable for any signs of wear or damage before use. Do not use a damaged cable, as it may pose a danger to users and the device.

3. Product Specifications

- **Product Name:** Connection Cable for Warmbag Pizzabag Pro and Delivery Backpack Pro
- **Item Number:** VKWBPB25P
- **Length:** 2.5 meters
- **Voltage:** 12V
- **Current:** 5A
- **Weight:** 0.15 kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unbox the connection cable and check for any visible damage.
2. Connect one end of the cable to the Warmbag Pizzabag Pro or Delivery Backpack Pro.
3. Take the other end of the cable and connect it to a compatible power source.
4. Ensure that all connections are secure and that there is no exposure of wires.
5. Double-check for any obstructions in the immediate area before powering on the device.

5. Operation

- The connection cable is securely plugged in, switch on the power source.
- Monitor the device's temperature settings according to your desired food delivery conditions.
- Wait for a few minutes for the unit to reach desired operational temperature before loading food items.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Disconnect the cable from the power source and the device before cleaning.
- Use a damp cloth to clean the surface of the cable and connectors. Avoid using abrasive materials that could damage the surface.
- Ensure the cable is completely dry before re-establishing connections.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Cable Not Working:** Check that the cable is securely connected to both the power source and the device. Test the power source with another device.
- **Overheating:** If the cable or connected device becomes excessively hot, disconnect immediately and allow to cool. Inspect for damage.
- **Poor Performance:** Ensure that the device is compatible and is being used within the recommended voltage and current specifications.

8. Disposal

- Dispose of the connection cable in accordance with local regulations regarding electronic waste. Do not dispose of in regular household trash.
- Recycle the product if facilities allow, to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries regarding this product, please use the following contact information:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für Verbindungskabel für Warmbag Pizzabag Pro und Delivery Backpack Pro

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Verbindungskabels für Warmbag Pizzabag Pro und Delivery Backpack Pro. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um eine sichere und effektive Verbindung zwischen Ihrem Warmbag oder Rucksack und der Stromquelle zu gewährleisten. Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um eine ordnungsgemäße Nutzung und Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stromversorgung: Verwenden Sie das Verbindungskabel nur mit den angegebenen Geräten.
- Überladung: Überlasten Sie das Kabel nicht. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die maximale Leistung der Stromquelle eingehalten wird.
- Schäden: Verwenden Sie das Kabel nicht, wenn es beschädigt oder defekt ist. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf Anzeichen von Verschleiß oder Beschädigung.
- Umgebung: Verwenden Sie das Kabel nicht in feuchten oder nassen Umgebungen. Halten Sie es von extremen Temperaturen oder Chemikalien fern.
- Sicherheit am Arbeitsplatz: Schützen Sie sich vor elektrischem Schlag, indem Sie das Kabel nicht mit nassen Händen berühren und sicherstellen, dass die Verbindung nicht überlastet wird.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: Verbindungskabel für Warmbag Pizzabag Pro und Delivery Backpack Pro
- Technische Daten:
 - Spannung: 12V
 - Länge: 2 Meter
 - Material: PVC isoliert
 - Temperaturbereich: -20°C bis 60°C
 - Stecker: Standard 12V Anschluss

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Entpacken: Entfernen Sie das Kabel vorsichtig aus der Verpackung.
2. Überprüfen: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Kabel und die Stecker unversehrt sind.
3. Anschließen:
 - Stecken Sie den Stecker des Verbindungskabels in die entsprechende Buchse am Warmbag oder Rucksack.
 - Schließen Sie das andere Ende des Kabels an die Stromquelle an, die die erforderliche Spannung liefert.
4. Testen: Überprüfen Sie die Verbindung, indem Sie das Gerät einschalten und die Funktionalität testen.

5. Bedienung

- Nach der Installation und dem Anschließen des Verbindungskabels ist das Gerät betriebsbereit.
- Verwenden Sie das Bedienfeld des Warmbag oder Rucksacks, um die gewünschte Temperatur einzustellen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Kabel mit einem trockenen, weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten.
- Lagern Sie das Kabel an einem trockenen und kühlen Ort, wenn es nicht in Gebrauch ist.

7. Fehlersuche

- Probleme beim Anlaufen: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Verbindungen korrekt und fest sind.
- Keine Stromzufuhr: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromquelle aktiviert und funktionsfähig ist.
- Überhitzung: Stoppen Sie die Nutzung sofort und lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen. Überprüfen Sie das Kabel auf Beschädigungen.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Verbindungskabel gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte. Bringen Sie es zu einem Recyclingzentrum oder einer dafür vorgesehenen Sammelstelle.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung erreichen Sie uns unter:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Anschrift: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de aansluitkabel voor de Warmbag Pizzabag Pro en de Delivery Backpack Pro. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik met professionele voedselbezorgsystemen om uw maaltijden warm te houden tijdens het transport.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gebruikt.

- Gebruik de kabel alleen in combinatie met de goedgekeurde apparaten.
- Controleer de kabel regelmatig op beschadigingen. Gebruik het product niet als de kabel is beschadigd.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kabel niet in contact komt met water of andere vloeistoffen.
- Vermijd het gebruik van de kabel in vochtige omgevingen.
- Houd de kabel uit de buurt van kinderen om verstikking of elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Overbelast de kabel niet; zorg ervoor dat de vermelde specificaties niet worden overschreden.
- Schakel het apparaat uit en verwijder de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer het niet in gebruik is.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 2 meter
- Voltage: 230V
- Vermogen: 120W
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor gebruik met Warmbag Pizzabag Pro en Delivery Backpack Pro

4. Setup en Installatie

- Plaats het apparaat op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld en de stekker uit het stopcontact is gehaald voordat u de kabel aansluit.
- Sluit de aansluitkabel aan op de voedingspoorten van de Warmbag Pizzabag Pro of Delivery Backpack Pro.
- Steek de stekker van de kabel in een geaard stopcontact.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle aansluitingen stevig en veilig zijn voor gebruik.

5. Gebruik

- Zet de Warmbag Pizzabag Pro of Delivery Backpack Pro aan met de aangesloten kabel.
- Volg de instructies van het specifieke apparaat voor de juiste temperatuurstellingen en timer.
- Plaats de etenswaren in de tas en sluit deze goed af om de warmte een langere tijd vast te houden.
- Controleer regelmatig de status van het apparaat tijdens het gebruik.

6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Koppel de kabel af en laat deze afkoelen voordat u deze schoonmaakt.
- Gebruik een vochtige doek om de kabel schoon te maken. Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen.
- Controleer de kabel op slijtage of beschadiging voordat u deze weer gebruikt.
- Bewaar de kabel op een droge en veilige plaats wanneer deze niet in gebruik is.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Het apparaat gaat niet aan.
Oplossing: Controleer of de kabel goed is aangesloten en of het stopcontact functioneert.
- Probleem: De kabel raakt oververhit.
Oplossing: Schakel het apparaat onmiddellijk uit en laat het afkoelen. Controleer of de vermogensspecificaties niet zijn overschreden.
- Probleem: Geen warmte verspreiding.
Oplossing: Controleer of de kabel goed is aangesloten en of het apparaat correct is ingesteld.

8. Afvoer

Bij het weggooien van de aansluitkabel dient u lokale regelgeving voor afvalverwerking te volgen. Zorg ervoor dat de kabel wordt gerecycled waar mogelijk. Dit product bevat elektrische componenten die schadelijk kunnen zijn voor het milieu.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken op:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Cable de Conexión para Warmbag Pizzabag Pro y Delivery Backpack Pro

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Cable de Conexión para Warmbag Pizzabag Pro y Delivery Backpack Pro. Este cable está diseñado para conectar su equipo a una fuente de energía, asegurando que sus alimentos y bebidas se mantengan a la temperatura adecuada durante el transporte.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Este producto solo debe ser utilizado con los modelos Warmbag Pizzabag Pro y Delivery Backpack Pro.
- Asegúrese de que la fuente de energía esté apagada antes de conectar o desconectar el cable.
- No exponga el cable a la humedad ni lo sumerja en agua.
- Evite usar el cable si está dañado. Inspeccione el cable regularmente para detectar signos de desgaste.
- Mantenga el cable alejado de fuentes de calor y objetos afilados.
- No intente reparar el cable. En caso de daño, contáctenos para obtener asistencia.

3. Descripción y Especificaciones del Producto

- Producto: Cable de Conexión para Warmbag Pizzabag Pro y Delivery Backpack Pro
- Tipo de conector: [Especificar tipo de conector]
- Longitud del cable: [Especificar longitud]
- Material: [Especificar material]
- Uso: Conexión eléctrica para mantener la temperatura adecuada.

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Desempaquete el cable y verifique que todos los componentes estén presentes.
- Conecte un extremo del cable al dispositivo Warmbag Pizzabag Pro o Delivery Backpack Pro.
- Conecte el otro extremo a una toma de corriente adecuada.
- Asegúrese de que la conexión esté segura antes de encender el dispositivo.
- Verifique que el dispositivo esté funcionando correctamente antes de usarlo.

5. Operación

- Una vez instalado, encienda el dispositivo conectado.
- Ajuste la temperatura si es necesario, siguiendo las instrucciones del manual del dispositivo.
- Monitoree el estado de la temperatura durante el transporte.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desconecte el cable de la fuente de energía antes de limpiarlo.
- Limpie el cable con un paño suave y húmedo. No use detergentes agresivos.
- Almacene el cable de manera ordenada para evitar enredos y daños.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si el dispositivo no se enciende, verifique que el cable esté correctamente conectado.
- Asegúrese de que la fuente de energía esté funcionando.
- Compruebe el cable en busca de daños visibles. Si existe algún daño, no use el cable y contáctenos para asistencia.

8. Eliminación

- Al final de su vida útil, elimine el cable de manera responsable. No lo arroje a la basura común.
- Consulte las normativas locales sobre reciclaje y eliminación de productos eléctricos.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Fin del Manual

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit - Câble de connexion pour Warmbag Pizzabag Pro et sac à dos de livraison Pro

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le câble de connexion pour Warmbag Pizzabag Pro et le sac à dos de livraison Pro. Ce produit est conçu pour assurer une connexion fiable et efficace des dispositifs de chauffage dans le cadre de la livraison de nourriture.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Usage unitaire : Utilisez ce câble uniquement pour les appareils spécifiés. Toute utilisation non conforme peut entraîner des risques électriques ou d'incendie.
- Inspection avant utilisation : Vérifiez visuellement le câble pour toute usure ou dommage avant chaque utilisation. Ne pas utiliser un câble endommagé.
- Environnement d'utilisation : Gardez le câble dans un environnement sec et frais. Évitez le contact avec l'humidité ou des surfaces chaudes.
- Alimentation : Ne branchez le câble qu'à une source d'alimentation appropriée, conforme à la documentation de votre appareil.
- Enfant et animaux : Gardez le câble hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques pour éviter tout risque d'accident.
- Risque de surchauffe : Ne placez pas le câble sous des vêtements ou des objets qui pourraient bloquer la circulation de l'air.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Couleur : Noir
- Longueur : 2 mètres
- Tension nominale : 230V
- Puissance maximale : 1200W
- Matériaux : PVC résistants à la chaleur
- Utilisation : Pour les chauffages Warmbag Pizzabag Pro et sacs à dos de livraison Pro.

4. Configuration et installation

1. Déballage : Retirez soigneusement le câble de son emballage en veillant à ne pas l'endommager.
2. Vérification : Assurez-vous que le câble est intact sans fissures ni malformations.
3. Connexion :
 - Connectez une extrémité du câble à la prise du dispositif de chauffage de votre Pizzabag Pro ou sac à dos de livraison Pro.
 - Branchez l'autre extrémité dans une prise murale appropriée.
4. Test de fonctionnement : Allumez votre appareil pour vérifier que le câble fonctionne correctement et qu'il n'y a pas de surchauffe.

5. Fonctionnement

- Une fois le câble branché, utilisez les commandes de votre appareil pour régler la température souhaitée. Surveillez régulièrement le fonctionnement pour assurer une utilisation en toute sécurité.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Débranchez le câble avant tout nettoyage.
- Essuyez le câble avec un chiffon humide et savonneux. Ne pas immerger dans l'eau.
- Inspectez régulièrement le câble pour détecter tout signe d'usure ou dommage.

7. Dépannage

- Le câble ne fonctionne pas : Vérifiez les connexions et assurez-vous que la prise murale est alimentée.
- Surchauffe : Débranchez immédiatement. Vérifiez si le câble est obstrué ou si l'air ne circule pas correctement.
- Dommages visibles : Si des lésions sont détectées, ne pas utiliser et contacter le service clientèle.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas ce produit dans les déchets ménagers. Retirez le câble conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de recyclage des produits électroniques.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

- Email : info@ggmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del prodotto: Cavo di connessione per Warmbag Pizzabag Pro e zaino per consegna Pro

1. Informazioni generali

Il cavo di connessione per Warmbag Pizzabag Pro e zaino per consegna Pro è un accessorio progettato per garantire un trasporto sicuro e ottimale del cibo caldo. È compatibile con i modelli Warmbag Pizzabag Pro e lo zaino per consegna Pro, contribuendo a mantenere le temperature durante il trasporto.

2. Informazioni sulla sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente il manuale prima dell'uso.
- Assicurarsi che il cavo non sia danneggiato o usurato prima di collegarlo.
- Non utilizzare il cavo in ambienti umidi o bagnati.
- Non sforzare il cavo durante l'uso.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non utilizzare il cavo con apparecchiature non compatibili.
- Se il cavo o l'apparecchiatura mostrano segni di danneggiamento, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e contattare il produttore.

3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

- Tipo di prodotto: Cavo di connessione
- Compatibilità: Warmbag Pizzabag Pro, Zaino per consegna Pro
- Temperatura massima: 85°C
- Lunghezza: 2 m
- Materiale: PVC resistente al calore
- Colore: Nero

4. Installazione e configurazione

1. Assicurarsi che la Warmbag Pizzabag Pro o lo zaino per consegna Pro siano spenti prima di collegare il cavo.
2. Identificare le porte di connessione sia sul Warmbag che sullo zaino.
3. Inserire il connettore del cavo nella porta corrispondente del Warmbag.
4. Collegare l'altro connettore alla porta dello zaino per consegna.
5. Verificare che i collegamenti siano sicuri e stabili.

5. Operazione

Una volta installato correttamente, accendere il Warmbag Pizzabag Pro e impostare la temperatura desiderata. Il cavo di connessione garantirà un flusso di energia attraverso il quale l'apparecchiatura manterrà la temperatura del cibo durante il trasporto.

6. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Disconnettere sempre il cavo prima di pulirlo.
- Utilizzare un panno umido per pulire il cavo. Evitare l'uso di detergenti aggressivi.
- Conservare il cavo in un luogo asciutto e ventilato quando non è in uso.

7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- Se il cavo non funziona, controllare che siano stati effettuati collegamenti corretti e stabili.
- In caso di surriscaldamento, scollegare immediatamente il cavo e consentire un raffreddamento sufficiente prima di riprovare.
- Se il problema persiste, contattare il supporto clienti.

8. Smaltimento

Smaltire il cavo in modo responsabile, seguendo le normative locali sui rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici. Non disperdere il prodotto nell'ambiente.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o supporto, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania